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congratulations!

Congratulations on the purchase of your Duux product! To use our online service, please
register your product and warranty on www.duux.com/register.

Duux develops reliable baby electronics with a beautiful design and maximum ease of use
to make life a lot easier for parents with newborns so that they can enjoy this special time.
The Duux Baby Projector will help your baby fall asleep easily with a sky full of stars and
soothing lullabies. What if your baby suddenly starts crying at night? Don’t worry, the built
in voice activation makes sure that the projector starts beaming again to ensure yours and
your baby’s rest. Read this manual carefully to get the most out of your baby projector.
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to be sure!user guide!
Duux baby projector

The box contains the following parts:

1.  Baby projector base (1x)
2.  Baby projector cap ‘stars’ (1x)
3.  Power adapter (1x)
4.  User guide (1x)  

1 product overview

1

2

3

4
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microphone

projecting holes

on / off button
night light / projector switch

play lullabies

night light

to be sure!
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2 safety warnings!

       
  Operating temperature range: 50-104 °F
  Storage temperature range: 50-104 °F
	 Power consumption: <1W
	 Number of Cold LED’s: 3
	 Adapter input: AC 110-120V 50/60Hz 0.2A
	 Adapter output 5.0V 1A
	 Box dimensions: 190 x 190 x 190 mm / 7.48 x 7.48 x 7.48 inches ( W x H x D )
	 1 year warranty

Duux encourages responsible recycling where possible. Please check your local recycling 
resources for product or component part recycling in your area.

tech nical specifications
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Read these instructions carefully before using the device!
Retain these instructions for future reference!

  WARNING! Failure to follow could result in electric shock, fire and or serious   
  personal injury.

General 
 Adult assembly is required.  Keep small parts away from children when    
 assembling this product.
	This product is not a toy.  Do not allow children to play with it.
	This product is intended for indoor (household) use only.
	NEVER place any cords in or near a crib.
	WARNING-Strangulation Hazard-Children have STRANGLED in cords.  Keep this cord  
 out of reach of children (more than 3 feet (0.9 meters) away).
	NEVER attempt to use the cord without the covering.
	NEVER use extension cords with power adaptors.
	Only use the power adaptor provided.  Do not use other power adaptors as this may  
 damage the device.
	Do not touch the plug contacts with any sharp or metal object.
	ALWAYS remove the plug from the cord when the projector is not in use. ALWAYS plug  
 and unplug the product with dry hands to avoid electric shock.
	When removing the plug, pull the plug and not the wire.
	Put the device on a steady horizontal surface.
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3 installation & use

	Test the baby projector before use.  Become familiar with its functions.
	Do not use the baby projector near water.
	Do not install the baby projector near a heat source.
	Do not cover the baby projector with a towel or blanket or any fabric item.
	Do not try to repair the device yourself.  Contact Customer Service at Scandinavian 
  Child in the event of defects or damage: www.SCIchild.com or email SCIService@  
  SCIchild.com or call 919.747.8510, Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM EST.
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Note: make sure that the baby projector is on a flat and stable surface to prevent falling.

Note: make sure that the baby projector is within 2 metres/6.5 feet reach of the walls/
ceiling in order to have clear projections.

1. Plug the power adapter into the electric outlet
2. Plug the adapter into the baby projector (back side)
3. Switch on the baby projector by pressing the on/off button

Note: always switch off the baby projector first before disconnecting the adapter.

The baby projector has a built-in voice activation function that automatically activates the
projector when the baby starts crying (at night). After activation, the projector will
automatically turn off again after 30 minutes.
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1. Press this button once to switch on the baby projector.
2. Press this button again to also activate the nightlight.
3. Press this button again to switch off the baby projector.

Use this button to change the projecting animation.

1. Press this button once to only project a solid blue color.
2. Press this button once to only project a solid red color.
3. Press this button once to only project a solid green color.
4. Press this button again to switch off the projecting function.

Note: what if you only want to use the nightlight without projecting? Press the icon twice
to activate the projector and the nightlight. Then press the icon 4 times to switch off the
projecting function.

Note: the nightlight and projector functions will automatically stop after 30 minutes (your
child should be asleep by then…)

4 functions
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1. Press this button once to play lullaby 1
2. Press this button again to play lullaby 2
3. Press this button again to play lullaby 3
4. Press this button again to play all lullabies.
5. Press this button again to stop playing lullabies.
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5 maintenance 6 warranty & service

Cleaning

Disconnect the adapter before cleaning.

Only clean the baby projector and adapter with a dry cloth, do not use chemical cleaners.

Make sure the cleaned baby projector is dry before connecting to the power supply.

Spare parts

Spare parts and accessories can be requested from our North American distributor, 

Scandinavian Child, www.SCIchild.com or 919.747.8510.
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Register your warranty on www.duux.com/register.

This Duux product has a warranty of 12 months after the date of purchase.  During this 
period we guarantee the repair of defects caused by material and manufacturing defects.  
This must be assessed by the distributor in the country concerned. 

In the event of a defect please first consult your user manual and the online FAQ 
(frequently asked questions) which are updated on www.Duux.com from time to time.  
If no solution is offered, please contact Duux customer service for North America at 
Scandinavian Child, www.SCIchild.com, or email SCIService@SCIchild.com, or call 
919.747.8510 Monday through Friday from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM EST.

Warranty period
 The warranty period will not be extended, even in the event of repairs being made.   
	The warranty provides a right to have a product repaired but not to exchange or return  
 a product.
	Duux’s obligation under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of   
 defective parts as deemed necessary and as covered under this warranty.
	Duux reserves the right to improve the design of any product without assuming any  
 obligation to modify the previously manufactured products.
	The warranty may only be invoked if you provide Duux or its distributor with the   
 original proof of purchase (receipt) along with the defective product.  Your warranty  
 registration must be on file when warranty service is required.
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7 FAQ

Limitation of Warranty
	If you have made or arranged for modifications or repairs to be made without written  
 permission from Duux or its distributor you shall void the warranty.
	Normal wear and tear or damage due to accident, carelessness, lack of maintenance,  
 misapplication, improper use or use of accessories and parts which are not   
 manufactured by Duux, as well as altered and/or disassembled components shall all  
 void the warranty.
	Defects resulting from any use or maintenance other than what is indicted in the user  
 guide shall void the warranty.
	This is a limited warranty.  Liability for consequential damages is expressly excluded.

Important:
	This warranty period commences upon purchase of the product and is validated by  
 registering online at www.Duux.com/register.
	In the event of any dispute regarding product warranty, Duux reserves the right to   
 make all final decisions on warranty.
	Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential  
 damages, so the above limitation and exclusion may not apply to you.  This warranty  
 gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state  
 to state.

This section lists the questions most frequently asked about the appliance. We will
frequently update this FAQ online with the latest issues, so please keep an eye on our
website www.duux.com!

How come I see blurry projections on the ceiling and walls?

Please put your projector on a higher surface to cover the projecting
distance (max. 1.8 metres / 5.9 Ft.). The farther away you put the projector, the
blurrier the images get.

Can I turn off the voice activation?

Yes, you can turn off the voice activation function. Just switch on the
baby projector with the icon and the projector will work for 30
minutes without re-activating.
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Can I also play lullabies with voice activation?

No, you can only use projections with voice activation (pre-set). If the voice activation
accidentally activates at night, the child will not wake up from the projecting, but could 
wake up from the lullabies.
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¡enhorabuena!

¡Enhorabuena por haber adquirido un producto Duux! Para usar nuestro servicio online, 
rogamos registre el producto y su garantía en www.duux.com/register

Duux desarrolla aparatos electrónicos infantiles fiables con un diseño bonito y una 
facilidad de uso máxima para facilitar la vida tanto a padres como a recién nacidos de 
forma que puedan disfrutar de ese momento tan especial. El proyector infantil Duux le 
ayudará a que su bebé se duerma con facilidad con un cielo lleno de estrellas y relajantes
nanas. ¿Qué sucede su el bebé empieza a llorar de repente en medio de la noche? No se 
preocupe; la activación de la voz integrada asegura que el proyector empieza a brillar de 
nuevo para asegurar su descanso y el de su bebé.

Lea detenidamente este manual para sacar el mayor partido a su proyector infantil.

1 Vista general del producto 20
  Contenidos del envase 20
  Proyector infantil 20
  Especificaciones técnicas 22

2 Advertencias de seguridad! 23

3  Instalación y uso 25

4  Funciones 26

5 Mantenimiento 28

6 Garantía y mantenimiento 29

7 Preguntas frecuentes 31
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to be sure!user guide!
Duux baby projector

El envase contiene los siguientes componentes:

1.  Base del proyector infantil (1x)
2.  Capuchas del proyector infantil (1x)
3.  Adaptador de alimentación (1x)
4.  Guía del usuario (1x)  

1 vista general del producto

1

2

3

4

Micrófono

Focos de proyección

Botón On/off
Interruptor nocturno / proyector

Reproducir nanas

Luz nocturna

to be sure!

user guide!
Duux baby projector
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2 advertencias de seguridad!

       
  Variación de temperatura operativa 50-104 °F
  Variación de temperatura de almacenamiento 50-104 °F
	 Consumo energético: <1W
	 Número de LED fríos: 3
	 Entrada del adaptador: CA 100-240V 50/60Hz 0.2A
	 Salida del adaptador 5.0V 1A
	 Dimensiones del envase: 7,48 x 7,48 x 7,48 pulgadas ( A x A x D )
	 1 año de garantía

Duux fomenta el reciclaje responsable donde sea posible. Se recomienda consultar los 
recursos de reciclaje locales en su área para el reciclaje del producto o sus partes.

especificaciones técnicas

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de usar el aparato!
Conserve estas instrucciones para referencia en el futuro!

  ADVERTENCIA! Si no se respetan podría provocar una descarga eléctrica, un   
  incendio y graves o lesiones personales.

General 
 Se requiere montaje por un adulto. Mantenga las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de  
 los niños durante el montaje de este producto.
	Este producto no es un juguete. No permita que los niños jueguen con él.
	Este producto está diseñado para uso en interiores (hogar) solamente.
	Nunca coloque ningún cable en o cerca de una cuna.
	ADVERTENCIA — peligro de estrangulación — niños se han ESTRANGULADO  
 en cuerdas. 
	Mantenga este cable fuera del alcance de los niños (más de 3 pies (0.9 metros) de   
 distancia).
	NUNCA intente usar el cable sin la cubierta.
	NUNCA utilice cables de extensión con los adaptadores de corriente.
	Utilice únicamente el adaptador de corriente suministrado. No utilice otros   
 adaptadores de corriente, ya que puede dañar el dispositivo.
	No toque los contactos del enchufe con objetos afilados o metálicos.
	SIEMPRE desconecte el enchufe del cable cuando el projector no está
 en uso. SIEMPRE conecte y desconecte el producto con las manos secas para
 evitar descargas eléctricas.
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3 instalación y uso

	Cuando desenchufe el cable, tire del enchufe y no del cable.
	Coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie horizontal estable.
	Pruebe el proyector bebé antes de su uso. Familiarizarse con sus funciones.
	No utilice el proyector bebé cerca del agua.
	No instale el proyector bebé cerca de una fuente de calor.
	No cubra el proyector bebé con toallas, frazadas o telas.
	No trate de reparar el aparato usted mismo.
 En caso de defectos o daños, contacte Servicio al Cliente en Scandinavian Child: 
 www. SCIchild.com SCIService@SCIchild.com o correo electrónico o llame al   
 919.747.8510, de lunes a viernes, de 8:00 AM a 5:00 PM EST.

Nota: asegúrese que el proyector infantil está sobre una superficie estable y plana para 
evitar que se caiga.

Nota: asegúrese que el proyector infantil se encuentra a 2 metros de paredes / techo para 
que disponga de proyecciones claras.

1. Coloque el adaptador de alimentación en la toma de corriente
2. Coloque el adaptador en el proyector infantil (parte posterior)
3. Encienda el proyector infantil pulsando el botón on/off

Nota: apague siempre el proyector infantil antes de desconectar el adaptador.

El proyector infantil dispone de una función de activación de voz integrada que activa 
el proyector de forma automática cuando el bebé empieza a llorar (por la noche). Tras la 
activación, el proyector se vuelve a apagar de forma automática después de 30 minutos.

Es
pa

ño
l Español



26 27

1. Pulse este botón una vez para encender el proyector infantil.
2. Vuelva a pulsar otra vez este botón para activar también la luz nocturna.
3. Vuelva a pulsar otra vez este botón para apagar el proyector infantil.

Use este botón para cambiar la animación que se está proyectando.

1. Pulse este botón una vez para proyectar únicamente un color azul vivo.
2. Pulse este botón una vez para proyectar únicamente un color rojo vivo.
3. Pulse este botón una vez para proyectar únicamente un color verde vivo.
4. Vuelva a pulsar otra vez este botón para apagar la función de proyección.

Nota: ¿qué sucede si solo desea usar la luz nocturna sin proyección? Pulse el icono dos 
veces para activar el proyector y la luz nocturna. Posteriormente, pulse el icono 4 veces 
para apagar la función de proyección.

Nota: las funciones de luz nocturna y el proyector se detendrán de
forma automática después de 30 minutos (el bebé debería estar dormido
entonces…)

4 funciones

1. Pulse este botón una vez para reproducir la nana 1
2. Pulse este botón una vez para reproducir la nana 2
3. Pulse este botón una vez para reproducir la nana 3
4. Vuelva a pulsar este botón para reproducir todas las nanas.
5. Vuelva a pulsar este botón para detener la reproducción de todas las nanas.Es

pa
ño

l Español



28 29

5 mantenimiento 6 garantía y reparación

Limpieza

Desconecte el adaptador antes de limpiarlo.

Únicamente limpie el proyector infantil y el adaptador con un paño seco; no use 

limpiadores químicos.

Asegúrese que el proyector infantil limpio está seco antes de conectarlo a la corriente 

eléctrica.

Piezas de repuesto

Se pueden solicitar las piezas de repuesto y los accesorios en el punto de venta.
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Registre la garantía en www.duux.com/register.

Este producto Duux tiene una garantía de 12 meses después de la fecha de compra. 
Durante este período garantizamos la reparación o defectos causados por defectos de 
materiales y fabricación. Esto debe ser evaluado por el distribuidor en el país de que se 
trate.

En el caso de un defecto, por favor primero consulte el manual del usuario y las preguntas 
frecuentes (FAQ) en el sito web www.duux.com, que se actualiza frecuentemente. Si no se 
ofrece ninguna solución, por favor póngase en contacto con los Servicio a Clientes Duux 
para América del Norte en Scandinavian Child, www.SCIchild.com o email SCIService@
SCIchild.com, o llame al 919.747.8510 de lunes a viernes de 8:00 AM a 5:00 PM EST.

El período de garantía
 El periodo de garantía no se extiende, aún en el caso que se están realizando   
 reparaciones a su producto
	La garantía da derecho a tener un producto reparado pero no para cambiar o devolver  
 un producto.
	La obligación de Duux bajo esta garantía se limita a la reparación o sustitución de las  
 piezas defectuosas que considere necesaria y que cubiertos por esta garantía.
	Duux se reserva el derecho de mejorar el diseño de cualquier Producto sin asumir   
 ninguna obligación de modificar los productos fabricados previamente.
	La garantía sólo se aplicará si usted proporciona Duux o su distribuidor con el   
 comprobante de compra (recibo) junto con el producto defectuoso. El registro de la  
 garantía debe estar en el archivo cuando el servicio de garantía se requiere.
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7 preguntas frecuentes

Esta sección enumera las preguntas más frecuentes sobre el aparato. Actualizaremos 
con frecuencia estas preguntas frecuentes con los asuntos más novedosos, por lo que le 
rogamos visite nuestra página Web www.duux.com!

¿Qué sucede si se ven proyecciones borrosas en el techo y las paredes?

Por favor, coloque el proyector sobre una superficie elevada para cubrir la distancia de 
proyección (máx. 1.8 metros / 5.9 Ft.). Cuanto más alejado coloque el proyector, más 
borrosas serán las imágenes que obtenga.

¿Se puede desconectar la activación de voz?

Sí, se puede desconectar la función de activación de voz. Simplemente conecte el 
proyector infantil con el icono y el proyector funcionará durante 30 minutos sin reactivarse.
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Limitación de la garantía
	La garantía serå anulada si ha realizado o dispuesto modificaciones o reparaciones sin  
 la autorización escrita de Duux o su distribuidor.
	La garantía serå anulada debido al desgaste normal o daños por accidente, negligencia,  
 falta de mantenimiento, mal uso, uso indebido o uso de accesorios y piezas no   
 fabricados por Duux, así como por modificar y / o desmontar los componentes.
	La garantía serå anulada por defectos resultantes de la utilización o mantenimiento,  
 que no esten indicados en la guía del usuario.
	Esta es una garantía limitada. Cualquier responsabilidad por daños consecuentes está  
 excluida expresamente.

Importante
	El periodo de garantía comienza con la compra del producto y se valida mediante el  
 registro en línea en www.Duux.com/register.
	En el caso de cualquier disputa en relación con la garantía del producto, Duux se   
 reserva el derecho de tomar todas las decisiones finales sobre la garantía.
	Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o   
 consecuentes, así que las limitaciones y exclusiones mencionadas no sean aplicables  
 en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y usted también puede  
 tener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado.
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¿Se pueden reproducir nanas con la activación de voz?

No, sólo se pueden usar proyecciones con la activación de voz (configurada previamente). 
En caso de que la activación de voz se active de forma accidental durante la noche, el bebé 
no se despertará debido a la proyección, pero se puede despertar debido a las nanas.
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félicitations!

Nous vous félicitons d’avoir acheté cet article Duux ! Pour pouvoir utiliser nos services en 
ligne, veuillez enregistrer votre produit et sa garantie sur www.duux.com/register

Les articles électroniques pour bébé créés par Duux allient fiabilité, beauté du design et 
facilité d’utilisation pour simplifier la vie des parents qui pourront ainsi mieux profiter des 
ces moments magiques avec bébé. Le projecteur bébé Duux aide votre enfant à trouver
facilement son sommeil sous un ciel étoilé et au son de douces berceuses. Que se passe-t-
il si, dans la nuit, votre bébé se réveille soudainement en pleurant ? Ne vous en faites pas, 
grâce à la commande vocale, le projecteur se met de nouveau en marche pour que votre 
bébé et vous-même puissiez vous rendormir tranquillement.

Veuillez lire attentivement de manuel pour pouvoir utiliser au mieux votre projecteur bébé.

1 Aperçu du produit 36
  Contenu du coffret 36
  Projecteur bébé 36
  Caractéristiques techniques 38

2 Consignes de sécurité! 39

3  Installation et utilisation 41

4  Fonctions 42

5 Entretien 44

6 Garantie et réparations 45

7 Questions fréquentes 47
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to be sure!user guide!
Duux baby projector

Le coffret contient les éléments suivants :

1.  Base du projecteur bébé (1x)
2.  Couvercle du projecteur bébé (1x)
3.  Adaptateur secteur (1x)
4.  Guide de l’utilisateur (1x)  

1 aperçu du produit

1

2

3

4

Microphone

Ouvertures pour projection

Touche marche/arrêt
Touche veilleuse/projection

Berceuses

Veilleuse

to be sure!

user guide!
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2 consignes de sécurité!

       
  Plage de température de fonctionnement de 50 à 104 °F
		 Plage de température de rangement de 50 à 104 °F
		 Consommation électrique : <1 W
		 Nombre de LED à lumière froide : 3
		 Alimentation requise : AC 110-120V 50/60Hz 0,2A
		 Intensité de sortie 5,0V 1A
		 Dimensions du coffret : 7,48 x 7,48 x 7,48 pouces (L x H x P)
		 Garanti 1 an

Duux encourage le recyclage responsable lorsque cela est possible. S’il vous plaît 
vérifier vos ressources locales de recyclage pour le produit ou une partie de recyclage de 
composants dans votre région.

caractéristiques techniques

Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil!
Conservez ces instructions pour future référence!

  ATTENTION! Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait entraîner un choc   
  électrique, un incendie et ou de grave blessures.

Général 
 Ce produit doit etre assemblé par un adulte. Garder les petites pièces hors de portée  
 des enfants lors de l’assemblage de ce produit.
	Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec.
	Ce produit est conçu pour l’intérieur (ménage) uniquement.
	Ne jamais placer les cordons dans ou près d’une crèche.
	AVERTISSEMENT -  Risque de strangulation – Les enfants peuvent étouffer avec les  
 cordons. Conservez le cordon hors de portée des enfants 0,9 mètres.
	N’utilisez jamais le cordon sans revêtement.
	N’utilisez jamais de rallonges avec des adaptateurs secteur.
	N’utilisez que l’adaptateur d’alimentation fourni. Ne pas utiliser d’autres adaptateurs  
 d’alimentation car cela pourrait endommager l’appareil.
	Ne touchez pas les contacts enfichables avec un objet pointu ou en métal.
	Toujours retirer la fiche du cordon lorsque le projecteur n’est pas utilisé. TOUJOURS  
 brancher et débrancher le produit avec les mains sèches pour éviter un choc électrique.
	Lorsque vous retirez le bouchon, retirez la fiche et non le câble.
	Mettez l’appareil sur une surface horizontale stable.
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3 installation et utilisation

	Testez le projecteur de bébé avant de l’utiliser. Se familiariser avec ses fonctions.
	Ne pas utiliser le projecteur de bébé près de l’eau.
	Ne pas installer le projecteur de bébé près d’une source de chaleur.
	Ne couvrez pas le projecteur de bébé avec une serviette ou une couverture ou autre  
 tissu.
	Ne pas essayer de réparer l’appareil vous-même.
	Contacter le Service Clientele Scandinavian Child en cas de défauts ou dommages:   
 www.SCIchild.com ou email SCIService@SCIchild.com ou appelez 919.747.8510, du  
 lundi au vendredi, de 08h00-17h00 heure de l’est.

Remarque: veillez à ce que le projecteur soit posé sur une surface stable et plate pour qu’il 
ne puisse pas tomber.

Remarque: veillez à ce que le projecteur bébé soit à moins de 2 mètres
des murs/plafond pour obtenir une projection nette.

1. Branchez l’adaptateur secteur sur une prise électrique
2. Branchez l’adaptateur sur le projecteur bébé (au dos)
3. Utilisez la touche marche/arrêt pour mettre le projecteur bébé en marche

Remarque: éteignez toujours le projecteur bébé avant de débrancher
l’adaptateur.

Ce projecteur bébé est doté d’une fonction de commande vocale qui permet de mettre 
automatiquement le projecteur en marche lorsque bébé commence à pleurer (la nuit). Une 
fois mis en marche, le projecteur s’éteint automatiquement au bout de 30 minutes.
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1. Appuyez sur cette touche pour mettre le projecteur bébé en marche.
2. Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur cette touche pour mettre également en marche la 
fonction de veilleuse.
3. Appuyez de nouveau sur cette touche pour éteindre le projecteur
bébé.

Utilisez cette touche pour changer l’image projetée.

1. Appuyez une fois sur cette touche pour projeter uniquement une lumière bleue.
2. Appuyez une fois sur cette touche pour projeter uniquement une lumière rouge.
3. Appuyez une fois sur cette touche pour projeter uniquement une lumière verte.
4. Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur cette touche pour arrêter la fonction de projection.

Remarque: que faire si vous souhaitez avoir une fonction veilleuse sans projection ? 
Appuyez deux fois sur l’icône pour activer le projecteur et la veilleuse. Appuyez ensuite 4 
fois sur l’icône pour éteindre la fonction de projection.

Remarque: les fonctions de veilleuse et de projection s’arrêtent automatiquement au bout 
de 30 minutes (votre enfant devrait s’être alors endormi…)

4 fonctions

1. Appuyez une fois sur cette touche pour faire passer la berceuse 1
2. Appuyez de nouveau sur cette touche pour faire passer la berceuse 2
3. Appuyez de nouveau sur cette touche pour faire passer la berceuse 3
4. Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur cette touche pour faire passer toutes les berceuses.
5. Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur cette touche pour arrêter les berceuses.
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5 entretien 6 garantie et réparations

Nettoyage

Débranchez l’adaptateur avant de nettoyer l’appareil.

Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour nettoyer le projecteur bébé et l’adaptateur. 

N’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage chimiques.

Après avoir nettoyé le projecteur bébé, veillez à ce qu’il soit sec avant de le rebrancher.

Pièces de rechange

Veuillez vous adresser à votre revendeur pour obtenir des pièces de rechange et 

accessoires.
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Enregistrez votre garantie sur www.duux.com/register

Le produit Duux a une garantie de 12 mois après la date d’achat. Pendant cette période, 
nous garantissons la réparation ou défauts Cause Par défaut matériel et de fabrication. 
Cela doit être évalué par le distributeur dans le pays concerné. 

Dans le cas d’un défaut, s’il vous plaît  consulter d’abord votre manuel d’utilisateur et le 
FAQ en ligne (questions fréquemment posées) qui sont mis à jour sur www.duux.com de 
temps en temps. Si aucune solution n’est proposée, s’il vous plaît contacter Duux client 
service pour l’Amérique du Nord à l’enfant scandinave, www.SCIchild.com, ou par courriel 
SCIService@SCIchild.com, ou appelez 919.747.8510 du lundi au vendredi 08:00-17h00 
heure de l’est.

Période de garantie
 La période de garantie ne sera pas prolongée, même en cas de réparations qui sont   
 faites.
	La garantie prévoit le droit d’avoir un produit réparé, mais pas à échanger ou retourner  
 un produit.
	L’obligation de ? Duux sous cette garantie est limitée à la réparation ou au   
 remplacement des pièces défectueuses est jugé nécessaire et comme couvert par cette  
 garantie.
	Duux se réserve le droit d’améliorer la conception de tout produit sans assumer   
 aucune obligation de modifier les produits fabriqués antérieurement.
	La garantie ne peut être invoquée si vous fournissez Duux ou son distributeur avec   
 la preuve d’achat (facture) ainsi que le produit défectueux. Votre enregistrement de  
 garantie doit être versée au dossier lorsque le service de garantie est besoin.
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7 questions fréquentes

Cette rubrique donne la liste des questions les plus fréquentes posées à propos de cet 
appareil. Nous mettrons régulièrement à jour les questions fréquentes sur internet, donc 
gardez un oeil sur notre site www.duux.com!

Comment se fait-il que les projections sur le plafond ou les murs soient floues ?

Veuillez poser votre projecteur sur une surface plus haute pour rester dans les limites du 
champ de projection (1,8 mètres / 5.9 Ft. max.). Plus le projecteur est loin, plus les images 
sont floues.

Est-il possible de désactiver la fonction de commande vocale ?

Oui, vous pouvez désactiver la fonction de commande vocale. Il suffit d’utiliser l’icône pour 
mettre le projecteur bébé en marche. Celui-ci fonctionnera pendant 30 minutes et ne se 
réactivera pas.
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Limitation de la garantie
	Si vous avez fait ou organisées des modifications ou effectuées des réparations sans  
 l’autorisation écrite de Duux ou son distributeur annuleront la garantie.
	Usure normale ou de dommages dus à un accident, négligence, manque d’entretien,  
 mauvaise utilisation ou l’utilisation d’accessoires et de pièces qui ne sont pas fabriqués  
 par Duux, ainsi que modifiés et / ou des composants désassemblés annuleront tout  
 garantie.
	Défauts résultant d’une utilisation ou d’entretien autres que ce qui sont mis en   
 accusation dans le mode d’emploi annuleront la garantie.
	Il s’agit d’une garantie limitée. Responsabilité pour les dommages indirects sont   
 expressément exclues.

Important
	Cette période de garantie commence dès l’achat du produit et est validée en   
 s’inscrivant en ligne à www.Duux.com/register.
	En cas de litige concernant la garantie du produit, Duux se réserve le droit de prendre  
 les décisions finales sur la garantie.
	Certains états ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou  
 consécutifs, les limitations et exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas vous concerner.  
 Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez également   
 avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un État à l’autre.
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Est-ce qu’il est possible d’avoir des berceuses par commande vocale ?

Non, la commande vocale permet uniquement d’utiliser les projections (préréglées). Si la 
commande vocale met l’appareil en marche par erreur la nuit, les projections ne réveilleront 
pas votre enfant, alors qu’une berceuse pourrait le réveiller.

Outre les étoiles, proposez-vous d’autres couvercles de projection ?

Oui, nous proposons d’autres couvercles. Veuillez vous adresser à votre détaillant.
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notes notas note
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